BOROUGH OF TOTOWA

MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

AGENDA

March 11, 2025

	Pr	Ab		Pr	Ab
Mayor John Coiro					
Council President Louis D'Angelo			Councilman Patrick Fierro		
Councilman Anthony Picarelli			Councilman Sanders Reynoso		
Councilman William Bucher			Municipal Clerk Joseph Wassel		
Councilman John Capo			Municipal Attorney Kristin Corrado		

Mayor John Coiro calls the meeting to order and asks the Municipal Clerk to call the roll of the Council.

The Municipal Clerk recites the Prayer of the Meeting followed with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with the public participating.

The Statement of the Meeting (Open Public Meetings Act) is read by the Municipal Clerk.

Dispense with the regular order of business in order to hold a public hearing on Ordinance No. 04-2025 as advertised.

The Municipal Clerk announces that Ordinance No. 04-2025 has been advertised for public hearing for Tuesday, March 11, 2025.

The Municipal Clerk reads the legal notice and the title of Ordinance No. 04-2025 (Capital Ordinance for Improvements and Acquisitions).

Open public hearing.

Mayor Coiro asks if any citizens wish to be heard on Ordinance No. 04-2025.

CITIZENS HEARD:
Close public hearing.
The Municipal Clerk reads Ordinance No. 04-2025 by title.
Adopt Ordinance No. 04-2025.
Revert to the regular order of business.
Report from Members of the Council, Municipal Clerk and Municipal Attorney.
CITIZENS HEARD:

Minutes of the Mayor and Council for the meeting of February 25, 2025.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE: PICARELLI, D'ANGELO, CAPO.

Resolution No. 2025-06 for the payment of bills.

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to issue refunds to various property owners pursuant to State Tax Court judgments.

Resolution authorizing the Treasurer to issue a tax refund for David Hopper, Jr., 17 Boyle Avenue, Block 15, Lot 10 due to a 100% Exemption for a 100% permanent and total disability.

Recommendation of the Committee to hire a Part Time Employee for the Municipal Court.

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY: D'ANGELO, CAPO, BUCHER.

Grade increase for Detective Nicholas Varcadipane from Grade 1 Officer to Grade A Officer.

Grade increase for Patrol Officer Damiano Dilorio from Grade 4 Patrol Officer to Grade 3 Patrol Officer.

Recommendation of the Committee to appoint a Police Officer to the Borough of Totowa Police Department.

Appointment by the Mayor.

Confirm the appointment.

Fire Department TSAP for 2024.

3

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS: BUCHER, FIERRO, D'ANGELO.

No report.

COMMITTEE ON ENG. & PUB. PROPERTY: CAPO, REYNOSO, PICARELLI.

Resolution Authorizing The Purchase And Installation Of A New Pump At The Madison Pump Station.

COMMITTEE ON LIAISON & INSPECTION: REYNOSO, BUCHER, FIERRO.

No report.

COMMITTEE ON LEG. & ORDINANCES: FIERRO, PICARELLI, REYNOSO.

Introduce on first reading and advertise for public hearing An Ordinance To Amend The Ordinance Fixing The Annual Salaries And Wages Of The Officials, Employees And The Appointees Of The Borough Of Totowa, County Of Passaic, State Of New Jersey.

Application to Amend Raffle License Application No. 2421 for the Academy of St. James for an Off-Premise 50-50 to change the date from February 27, 2025 to April 3, 2025.

Raffle License Application No. 2423 for the BPOE #2111 Passaic Valley Elks for an On-Premise 50-50 to be held on April 11, 2025 at the Elks Lodge.